## RESOLUTION

## CONVEYANCE OF RIGHT-OF-WAY ON MOSES LANE

## TO COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

- WHEREAS, Moses Lane is to be improved and accepted into the secondary system of State highways as a Rural Addition to the secondary system of the County; and
- WHEREAS, James City County owns 0.28 acres of land located on Moses Lane on James City County Tax Map Parcel No. (41-4)(8-7); and
- WHEREAS, the Virginia Department of Transportation requires land at the end of Moses Lane for construction of a turnaround.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia hereby authorizes execution, by the County Administrator, of a deed conveying a 0.055 acre± (2,414 square feet) parcel of land to the Commonwealth of Virginia for the purpose of construction of a turnaround by the Department; the property described as follows:

All that certain parcel of land shown and designated as Parcel to be Conveyed  $(0.055 \text{ acre } \pm)$  on that certain plat entitled: Survey for conveyance, A parcel containing 0.055 acres $\pm$ , Being a portion of Lot 7, Kearney Subdivision, Owned by: James City County, To: Virginia Department of Transportation.

VOTE

Perry M. DePue Chairman, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

David B. Norman Clerk to the Board SISK AYE EDWARDS AYE MAGOON AYE TAYLOR AYE DEPUE AYE

SUPERVISOR

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 7th day of August,

1995.

MosesIn.res